
\1r. Jam~s .-\. Wyatt 
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REDACTED 
RE: \Varning [-, . .'tter 

· . , -t, 

January 15, 2013 

FPPC No. 12176; Christopher F. Raine, .-\rlis Stecle, Diane Doll', and :'-lick 
:Vlitchcll 

Dear Mr. \\;\alt: 

The Fair Pulitica! Pr::lcticcs Commission ("Commission") enforces thl.: pnH'isiul1s uflhe 
Political Rdorm Act (the "Act")l !ounJ in Government Code Sectiun ;~nooo, and fu!!o\.ving. i\S 

! (lll arc ,t\'vare, the COllllnlssion rc..:ci\cu ,Ill informLd cumplaint clgainst yum ..:ii(:nt alkg,ing 
\ iolations of the contlkt of int..:n:st provisions of the Act These allegations reiern:d to your 
client" s January 18. 2011 reclisal prior to a vote on the settlement of a lawsuit, and decisions 
concerning city water and sC'vvcr rates on July :2 i, 201 i and July 30, :012, as a mcmbl.:r of [he 
Dunsmuir City Council. 

The FPPC has completed its investigation of the LtdS in this case. As a result of our 
investigation, we found no e\-ilh:nce to inJic~tte a conJlict of inter.:st violation: hmvevcf, \ve Jid 
find that your client violated the Act \vhen he failed to identify the financial interest that was the 
basis for the recusal at the January 18, 2011 city council meeting. 

L'nder the Act. no publi<.: official at any le\-el of state or local government may make, 
participate in making. or in any way usc ur attempt to usc his or her official position to intluencc a 
governmental decision in which the ol1iciul knmvs or hClS rcason to kno\v he or she has a 
disqualifying connict or interest. (Section 87100,) To determine \vhcther an individual has a 
disqualifying contlict of interest. the Commission generally employs the fallon ing sequo:nccd 

The Political Rdofm Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 9101.t. All stalul0ry 
references are to the Government CoJe, unless otherwise indic::lted. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices 
Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title :2 of the C"lifomia Code of RegUlations. AI! 
rcgu latory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of Ihe California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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analysis: (I) is the individual a public orticial; (2) did the official make, participate in making. or 
use or attempt to use the \)fticial position to int1uence a governmental decision; 0) what are the 
officiaL; .::conomic interests. (.on 3re the official's economic intercsts directly or indirectly 
involved in the gon:rnmental dL'cision: (5) what is the applicable materiality st:1ndard for each 
economic interest invohed: and (6) is it reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision 
\\ill hme a material financial effect nn the official's economic inten:st. \See Regulation 18700.) 

Cnder Section 87100. a con!1ict of interest exists \\ hen public official makes. p2lrticipalCs 
in making. or attempt to ust: lhat official position to intluencc a governmental decision in \\h1Ch 
the official knows or has reason to knov,: he or she has a "linancial interest." An ufiicial hus d 

"limll1cial interest" in a decision. within the meaning of Section 87100. if it is reasonably 
foreseeable' that the decision \vill have a material financial effect distinguishable from its effect 
on the public generally, on lhe official. a member orthe otlicial's immediate bmily. or. among 
other things, l1n any business entity in which the official has an inwstment interest valued at 
$1,000 l)r morc. <lily real pmperty (including leaseholds) in which the ollicial has an in\-cstl11Cl1t 
inkrest \'alued at 52.000 l)f more, or on ~my source of income aggregating $500 or lllorl' \\hich 
the orticial has rl'cei\'ed within 11 months nfthe decision, (Section 8710]. subdi\'ision (a). In) 

and (C); Regulation 1870-+.5.) 

Water Rate Decision 

rhe economic inten:sts that \ve examined inc1udl..!d a business o\vncd by your client. 
I'hriftway Foods. and the real property interests associated with that business, The business was 
indirl..!ctly involved in thl..! dccisions on \valer and sewer rates: as it was not a named party in the 
decisioll. nor did it initiate the decision. Under Section 18704.2(a)( 4.). rea! property is directly 
involvcd in a go\-ernmcntal decision when the decision involn~s the imposition, repeal or 
l11uJiticatlO\1 of allY tax.;.:s ,)!, kes asscss..:d or imposed un the real prop.;:rt)' in wlllch the ofticial 
has an interl.'st. Sinct: the property \\"as subject to the modification urlhe existing \\utcr and 
:;ewer systems rah:s. it is directly involvl.'d, 

Under Regulation 18707. a public otficial docs nol have a disqualifying conl1ict or 
interest in the governmental decision if lhe onicial can t:stablish that the governmental decision 
will affect the public ofticial's economic interests in a manner \vhich is indistinguishable from 
the manner in \vhich the decision ,,\ill affect the public generaHy. Regulation 18707.2 (a). the 
public generally exception for rates, aSSL'ssments. and similar decisions, applies to the decisions 
un water rates. The regulation states. in relevant part, that the !inancial effect of a governmc'ntal 
decision on the nftidal's economic interest is indistinguishable from the decision's effect on the 
public generally irthe decision is to establish or adjust charges or rates which are applied on a 
proportional basis on the official's economic interest cmd on a significant segment of the 
jurisdiction. Despite that fact that Respondent .\litchell owns a business located within the city. 
tht.: decisions at issue involved cancelling \vater rate increases that were to be applied to all water 
users on a prop0l1ional basis. 
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,\t the January 18,2011 city councilmecting. Respondent \litchell recused himself I'rom 
a decision on RI.'solution 2011-03. settlement of a Ll\\"SUlt against the city. Cil i=<;n.I" fol' (/ Heller 
DUl1slIIuir (lnd Xick Jlirch.:!l ". UfY ulDlIflSlIIlIir. <':! (//. Respondent :-vlltchdl stated that he had a 
percein:d contlict of interest and left the room. but Lliled to specify that th~ contlkt resulted 
from being a named purty to the suit. 

Section 87105 uutlines the disclosure and recusal requirements of the ;\ct. Specifically' 
Section (a)( I) requires the official to "publicly identify the tin<1ncial interest that giYes rise to the 
contlic! of interest or potential contlict of interest in detail suftici...:nt to be understood by tho.: 
public." 

As ResponJent Mitchell failed to identify the interest that was the basis for the reclls,-d at 
the January 18.2011 city council meeting, he violated the Act. Howevcr. du..: to the specific 
circumstances of this case outline above, we determined that further enforcement action was Ilot 

\\'alTantcd since there was little public harm. 

I'his letter serves as a \vrittcn warning. Tho.: infonnntion in this matter \vill be retained 
anJ may be considcro.:d should an enforcement action become necessary hased on newly' 
disco\'t:rd information or future conuuct. Failure to (:ompl.y \\ ilh thc prO\ isiuns of the Act in thc 
future will ro.:sult in monctary penalties of up to 55.000 lor \.'"Clch \,iolation. 

A warning ktter is an FPPC case n:solutiun \\ ithout aJministratiVi.! proso.:cution ur line, 
r lowever. the warning letter resolution Jues not provide you with thc opportunity for a probable 
caus..: hearing l)f hearing before an Administrative Law Judge or the Fair Political Practices 
Cummissiun, If you wish to <.tvail yourselrofthes(: pwceedings by requestmg Ihat your case 
proceed with prosecution rather than a warning. please notify us within ten (10) days li'om the 
dale of this letter. Lpon this notification. the FPPC will rescind this \varning letter and proceed 
\\-ith administrative prosecution of this case, ff\ve do not receive sllch notification, this warning 
letter will be posted on the FPpe s website ten (J 0) days [l'om the date of this letter. 

The Commission publishL's forms and manuals to j~cilitate ..:ompliancc with the 
provisions of the Act, so if you need forms or manuals. or guidance regarding your obllgations. 
please call the Commission' s Technical Assistance Division at 1-866-275-3 772. Please also visit 
our website at W\VwJppc.ca.w.ov. 

REDACTED 
L~lChary W.'Sorton 
Commission Counsd 
Enforcement Di\ ision 


